State of Alaska
Department of Education and Early Development
Capital Improvement Projects (FY2019)

Major Maintenance Grant Fund

Initial List
Nov School Project Amount Eligible Prior EED Participating State Aggregate
5 District Name Requested Amount Funding Recommended Share Share Amount
Amount

1 Anchorage Romig Middle School Gym Seismic Repairs $607,997 $634,282 $0 $634,282 $221,999 $412,283 $412,283

2 Denali Borough Anderson K-12 School Water Line $225,418 $220,490 $0 $220,490 $44,098 $176,392 $588,675
Replacement

3 Petersburg Borough Petersburg Middle/High School Boiler 2 $76,176 $76,176 $0 $76,176 $26,662 $49,514 $638,189
Replacement

4 Denali Borough Cantwell K-12 School Roof Replacement $1,107,009 $807,654 $0 $807,654 $161,531 $646,123 $1,284,312

5 Petersburg Borough Districtwide Food Service Renovations $1,560,163 $1,560,163 $0 $1,560,163 $546,057 $1,014,106 $2,298,418

6 Saint Marys St. Mary's Campus Upgrades $4,899,885 $4,188,200 $0 $4,188,200 $418,820 $3,769,380 $6,067,798

7 Chatham Klukwan K-12 School Boiler Replacement $57,765 $57,765 $0 $57,765 $1,155 $56,610 $6,124,408

8 Bristol Bay Borough Bristol Bay School Renovation Phase Il $14,736,892 $13,022,838 $0 $13,022,838 $4,557,993 $8,464,845 $14,589,253

9 Ketchikan Houghtaling Elementary Roof Replacement $3,361,695 $3,361,695 $0 $3,361,695 $1,008,508 $2,353,187 $16,942,440

10 Aleutians East Sand Point K-12 School Heating System $309,936 $301,406 $0 $301,406 $105,492 $195,914 $17,138,354
Renovation

11 Yukon-Koyukuk Allakaket K-12 School Renovation $10,594,143 $9,381,581 $0 $9,381,581 $187,632 $9,193,949 $26,332,303

12 Northwest Arctic Davis Ramoth K-12 School Window $241,245 $241,245 $0 $241,245 $48,249 $192,996 $26,525,299
Replacement, Selawik

13 Petersburg Borough Petersburg High School Gym and Auxiliary $27,857 $27,346 $0 $27,346 $9,571 $17,775 $26,543,074
Gym LED Lighting Upgrade

14 Southeast Island Thorne Bay Maintenance Building Roof $231,462 $161,680 $0 $161,680 $3,234 $158,446 $26,701,520
Replacement

15 Lower Kuskokwim Bethel Campus Fire Pump House and Fire $2,982,088 $2,982,088 $0 $2,982,088 $59,642 $2,922,446 $29,623,966
Protection Upgrades

16 Northwest Arctic Davis Ramoth K-12 School Sewer Line $67,190 $67,190 $0 $67,190 $13,438 $53,752 $29,677,718
Repair, Selawik

17 Nome City Nome Beltz Jr/Sr High School Partial Roof $2,223,488 $2,223,488 $0 $2,223,488 $667,046 $1,556,442 $31,234,160
Replacement

18 Chugach Chenega Bay K-12 School Rehabilitation $5,542,562 $5,542,562 $0 $5,542,562 $110,851 $5,431,711 $36,665,871

19 Craig City Craig Middle School Gym Floor Replacement $522,692 $522,692 $0 $522,692 $104,538 $418,154 $37,084,025

20 Craig City Districtwide Energy Upgrades $183,977 $178,913 $0 $178,913 $35,783 $143,130 $37,227,155

21 Alaska Gateway Tok K-12 School Sprinkler Renovation $1,799,001 $1,799,001 $0 $1,799,001 $35,980 $1,763,021 $38,990,176

22 Petersburg Borough Petersburg Middle/High School Entry $48,303 $46,974 $0 $46,974 $16,441 $30,533 $39,020,709
Renovation

23 Lower Kuskokwim Nuniwaarmiut K-12 School Wastewater $1,123,319 $894,480 $0 $894,480 $17,890 $876,590 $39,897,299
Upgrades, Mekoryuk

24 Chugach Tatitlek K-12 School Rehabilitation $5,243,249 $5,243,249 $0 $5,243,249 $104,865 $5,138,384 $45,035,683

25 Denali Borough Tri-Valley School Coal Heat Conversion $89,923 $89,923 $0 $89,923 $17,985 $71,938 $45,107,621
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26 Copper River District Office Roof Renovation and Energy $1,022,041 $1,022,041 $0 $1,022,041 $20,441 $1,001,600 $46,109,221
Upgrade

27 Nenana City Nenana K-12 School Flooring and Asbestos $399,436 $385,191 $0 $385,191 $19,260 $365,931 $46,475,152
Abatement

28 Hoonah City Hoonah Central Boiler Replacement $262,100 $262,100 $0 $262,100 $78,630 $183,470 $46,658,622

29 Craig City Craig Elementary School Door And Flooring $138,462 $138,462 $0 $138,462 $27,692 $110,770 $46,769,392
Replacement

30 Craig City Craig Middle School Siding and Windows $149,167 $149,167 $0 $149,167 $29,833 $119,334 $46,888,726

31 Nenana City Nenana K-12 School Boiler Replacement $143,070 $143,070 $0 $143,070 $7,153 $135,917 $47,024,643

32 Petersburg Borough Petersburg Middle/High School Underground $177,695 $177,695 $0 $177,695 $62,193 $115,502 $47,140,145
Storage Tank Replacement

33 Aleutians East Sand Point K-12 School Pool Major $104,660 $104,660 $0 $104,660 $36,631 $68,029 $47,208,174
Maintenance

34 Yupiit Tuluksak K-12 School Fuel Tank $2,430,410 $2,430,410 $0 $2,430,410 $48,608 $2,381,802 $49,589,976
Replacement

35 Lower Yukon Hooper Bay K-12 School Exterior Repairs $2,567,788 $2,567,788 $0 $2,567,788 $51,356 $2,516,432 $52,106,408

36 Haines Borough Haines High School Locker Room Renovation $779,739 $779,739 $0 $779,739 $272,909 $506,830 $52,613,238

37 Kuspuk Jack Egnaty Sr. K-12 School Roof $1,660,924 $1,660,924 $0 $1,660,924 $33,218 $1,627,706 $54,240,944
Replacement, Sleetmute

38 Southeast Island Thorne Bay K-12 Fire Suppression System $480,867 $480,867 $0 $480,867 $9,617 $471,250 $54,712,194

39 Lower Yukon Hooper Bay K-12 School Emergency Lighting $232,730 $232,730 $0 $232,730 $4,655 $228,075 $54,940,269
and Retrofit

40 Yukon Flats Chalkyitsik K-12 School Water Tank $1,272,216 $1,272,216 $0 $1,272,216 $25,444 $1,246,772 $56,187,041
Replacement

41 Nome City Nome Elementary School Gym Flooring $107,692 $103,740 $0 $103,740 $31,122 $72,618 $56,259,659
Replacement

42 Yukon Flats Venetie K-12 School Generator Building $2,754,866 $2,388,911 $0 $2,388,911 $47,778 $2,341,133 $58,600,792
Renovation

43 Southwest Region Manokotak K-12 School Sewer and Water $232,467 $232,467 $0 $232,467 $4,649 $227,818 $58,828,610
Upgrade

44 Chatham Fire Alarm Upgrades - 3 Sites $104,572 $104,572 $0 $104,572 $2,001 $102,481 $58,931,091

45 Lower Yukon Scammon Bay K-12 School Emergency $119,467 $117,829 $0 $117,829 $2,357 $115,472 $59,046,563
Lighting and Retrofit

46 Anchorage Roof Replacement and Upgrades, 4 Schools $21,174,967 $12,434,633 $0 $12,434,633 $4,352,122 $8,082,511 $67,129,074

47 Yukon Flats Beaver and Chalkyitsik K-12 School Boiler $1,366,954 $1,323,900 $0 $1,323,900 $26,478 $1,297,422 $68,426,496
and Control Upgrades

48 Southwest Region Twin Hills K-8 School Renovations $2,004,615 $2,004,615 $0 $2,004,615 $40,092 $1,964,523 $70,391,019

49 Haines Borough Haines High School Roof Replacement $2,399,203 $2,399,203 $0 $2,399,203 $839,721 $1,559,482 $71,950,501
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50 Sitka City Borough Keet Gooshi Heen Elementary Covered PE $475,238 $475,238 $0 $475,238 $166,333 $308,905 $72,259,406
Structure Renovation

51 Yukon-Koyukuk Ella B. Vernetti K-8 School Entry Access $277,052 $277,052 $0 $277,052 $5,541 $271,511 $72,530,917
Repairs, Koyukuk

52 Annette Island Metlakatla High School Gym Acoustical $142,669 $142,669 $0 $142,669 $2,853 $139,816 $72,670,733
Upgrades

53 Chatham Klukwan K-12 School Roof Replacement $1,832,400 $1,770,420 $0 $1,770,420 $35,408 $1,735,012 $74,405,745

54 Southeast Island Thorne Bay K-12 School Carpet Replacement $71,549 $69,579 $0 $69,579 $1,392 $68,187 $74,473,932

55 Mat-Su Borough Districtwide Seismic Upgrades, Phase 1 $7,326,904 $6,994,745 $0 $6,994,745 $2,098,423 $4,896,322 $79,370,254

56 Lower Kuskokwim Bethel Regional High School Boardwalk $738,394 $738,394 $0 $738,394 $14,768 $723,626 $80,093,880
Replacement

57 Mat-Su Borough Water System Replacement, Big Lake, Butte, $6,321,087 $5,754,270 $0 $5,754,270 $1,726,281 $4,027,989 $84,121,869
Snowshoe Elementary Schools

58 Nome City Anvil City Charter School Restroom $431,240 $431,240 $0 $431,240 $129,372 $301,868 $84,423,737
Renovations

59 Copper River Glenallen Voc-Ed Facility Renovation $702,997 $702,997 $0 $702,997 $14,060 $688,937 $85,112,674

60 Nenana City Nenana K-12 School Fire Suppression $1,382,689 $1,382,689 $0 $1,382,689 $69,134 $1,313,555 $86,426,229
System Replacement

61 Kake City Kake High School Plumbing Replacement $639,172 $639,172 $0 $639,172 $127,834 $511,338 $86,937,567

62 Lower Yukon Scammon Bay K-12 School Siding $960,216 $960,216 $0 $960,216 $19,204 $941,012 $87,878,579
Replacement

63 Southeast Island Thorne Bay K-12 Mechanical Control $1,408,445 $1,408,445 $0 $1,408,445 $28,169 $1,380,276 $89,258,855
Upgrades

64 Anchorage Mears Middle School Roof Replacement and $10,654,171 $9,530,938 $0 $9,530,938 $3,335,828 $6,195,110 $95,453,965
Upgrades

65 Southwest Region William "Sonny" Nelson K-8 School $3,206,193 $3,206,193 $0 $3,206,193 $64,124 $3,142,069 $98,596,034
Renovations, Ekwok

66 Craig City Craig High School Biomass Boiler $544,148 $544,148 $0 $544,148 $108,830 $435,318 $99,031,352

67 Southwest Region Aleknagik K-8 School Renovations $3,136,609 $3,136,609 $0 $3,136,609 $62,732 $3,073,877  $102,105,229

68 Nome City Nome Beltz Jr/Sr High School Generator and $1,818,227 $1,818,227 $0 $1,818,227 $545,468 $1,272,759  $103,377,988
Electrical Service Replacement

69 Yukon Flats Fort Yukon K-12 School Soil Remediation $10,818,586 $4,642,888 $0 $4,642,888 $92,858 $4,550,030  $107,928,018
and Fuel Tank Replacement

70 Anchorage Steller Secondary School Fire Alarm $322,875 $322,875 $0 $322,875 $113,006 $209,869  $108,137,887
Replacement

71 Kake City Exterior Upgrades - Main School Facilities $242,861 $242,861 $0 $242,861 $48,572 $194,289  $108,332,176

72 Lower Kuskokwim Akula Elitnauvik K-12 School Renovation, $4,498,235 $3,889,212 $0 $3,889,212 $77,784 $3,811,428  $112,143,604

Kasigluk-Akula
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73 Kake City Kake High School Gym Floor and Bleacher $548,148 $531,076 $0 $531,076 $106,215 $424,861  $112,568,465
Replacement

74 Anchorage East High School Safety and Building $11,743,819 $4,966,760 $0 $4,966,760 $1,738,366 $3,228,394  $115,796,859
Upgrades

75 Yukon Flats Cruikshank K-12 School Soil Remediation $1,327,572 $1,102,255 $0 $1,102,255 $22,045 $1,080,210  $116,877,069
and Fuel Tank Replacement, Beaver

76 Lower Yukon Ignatius Beans K-12 School Marine Header $1,542,993 $1,476,069 $0 $1,476,069 $29,521 $1,446,548  $118,323,617
Pipeline

77 Anchorage Service High School Gym Sprinkler and Fire $6,439,147 $2,103,547 $0 $2,103,547 $736,241 $1,367,306  $119,690,923
Alarm Upgrades

78 Yukon-Koyukuk Ella B. Vernetti K-8 School Boiler $438,678 $438,678 $0 $438,678 $8,774 $429,904 $120,120,827
Replacement, Koyukuk

79 Southeast Island Thorne Bay K-12 School Underground $335,085 $335,085 $0 $335,085 $6,702 $328,383  $120,449,210
Storage Tank Replacement

80 Iditarod Area Blackwell K-12 School HVAC Control $121,892 $121,892 $0 $121,892 $2,438 $119,454 $120,568,664
Upgrades, Anvik

81 Lower Kuskokwim Akiuk Memorial K-12 School Renovation, $4,103,065 $3,449,411 $0 $3,449,411 $68,988 $3,380,423  $123,949,087
Kasigluk-Akiuk

82 Yukon Flats Venetie K-12 School Soil Remediation and $2,069,628 $1,806,394 $0 $1,806,394 $36,128 $1,770,266  $125,719,353
Fuel Tank Replacement

83 Southeast Island Port Alexander K-12 Domestic Water Pipe $85,289 $107,717 $0 $107,717 $2,154 $105,563  $125,824,916
Replacement

84 |Iditarod Area David-Louis Memorial K-12 School HVAC $287,139 $343,542 $0 $343,542 $6,871 $336,671  $126,161,587
Control Upgrades, Grayling

85 Anchorage Bartlett High School Intercom Upgrades $2,703,997 $1,284,739 $0 $1,284,739 $449,659 $835,080  $126,996,667

86 Lower Yukon LYSD Central Office Renovation $5,257,426 $5,006,308 $0 $5,006,308 $100,126 $4,906,182 $131,902,849

87 Mat-Su Borough Windows and Lighting Upgrades, Butte $4,231,918 $4,231,918 $0 $4,231,918 $1,269,575 $2,962,343  $134,865,192
Elementary, Palmer High School

88 Iditarod Area David-Louis Memorial K-12 School Roof $511,334 $1,530,387 $0 $1,530,387 $30,608 $1,499,779 $136,364,971
Replacement, Grayling

89 Southeast Island Port Alexander and Thorne Bay K-12 Schools $4,906,853 $4,906,853 $0 $4,906,853 $98,137 $4,808,716  $141,173,687
Roof Replacement

90 Yupiit Mechanical System Improvements, 3 Schools $168,484 $168,484 $0 $168,484 $3,370 $165,114  $141,338,801

91 Lower Yukon Sheldon Point K-12 School Siding $260,799 $260,799 $0 $260,799 $5,216 $255,583 $141,594,384
Replacement, Nunam Iqua

92 Lower Yukon Security Access Project, 6 Sites $1,532,578 $1,532,578 $0 $1,532,578 $30,652 $1,501,926  $143,096,310

93 Lower Yukon Kotlik and Pilot Station K-12 Schools $2,183,223 $2,183,223 $0 $2,183,223 $43,664 $2,139,559  $145,235,869
Renewal and Repair

TOTALS: $208,700,567 $173,518,803 $0 $173,518,803 $28,282,934  $145,235,869
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